	City of Austin Residential Permit Calculation Aid
Residential Review, 2nd floor, One Texas Center
505 Barton Springs, Austin, TX  78704   (512) 978-4000
.


	Building and Site Area

	Area Description
Note: Provide a separate calculation for each distinct area.  Attach additional sheets as necessary.  Measurements are to the outside surface of the exterior wall.
	Existing Sq Ft
	New/Added Sq Ft
	Total Sq Ft

	i. 1st floor conditioned area
	
	
	

	ii. 2nd floor conditioned area 
	
	
	

	iii. 3rd floor conditioned area
	
	
	

	iv. Basement
	
	
	

	v. Attached Covered Parking (garage or carport)
	
	
	

	vi. Detached Covered Parking (garage or carport)
	
	
	

	vii. Wood Decks (counted at 100%)
	
	
	

	viii. Covered Patio / Porch (separated values:                  /                     )
	
	
	

	ix. Balcony
	
	
	

	x. Other – Specify:
	
	
	

	   Total Building Area (TBA)                                  (add: i. through x.)
	
	
	

	   Total Building Coverage (TBC) (from TBA subtract, if applicable:
                                                                                      ii., iii, iv., and vii if uncovered)
	(A)
	
	(B)

	xi. Driveway
	
	
	

	xii. Sidewalks
	
	
	

	xiii. Uncovered Patio  
	
	
	

	xiv. Uncovered Wood Deck (counted at 50%)
	
	
	

	xv. AC pads
	
	
	

	xvi. Other (Pool Coping, Retaining Walls)
	
	
	

	  Total Site Coverage                                (add: TBC and xi. through xvi.)
	(C)
	
	(D)

	xvii. Pool
	
	
	

	xviii. Spa
	
	
	


	Site Development Information

	Building Coverage Information

Note: Building Coverage means the area of a lot covered by buildings or roofed areas, but excludes ground level paving, landscaping, open recreational facilities, incidental projecting eaves, balconies, and similar features.  Pools, ponds, and fountains are not included in this measurement.  (LDC 25-1-21)
Lot Area (sq ft): ___________  
 Existing Building Coverage (see above A, sq ft):___________
            Existing Coverage % of lot (A ÷ Lot area)x100 :________%
 Final Building Coverage (see above B, sq ft): ___________                Final Coverage % of lot (B ÷  Lot area )x100 :________%

	Impervious Cover Information

Note: Impervious cover is the total horizontal area of covered spaces, paved areas, walkways, and driveways.  The term excludes pools, ponds, fountains, and areas with gravel placed over pervious surfaces that are used only for landscaping or by pedestrians. (LDC 25-1-23) 

 Existing Impervious Coverage (see above C, sq ft): ___________       Existing coverage % of lot (C ÷  Lot area )x100 :________%
 Final Impervious Coverage (see above D, sq ft): ___________            Final coverage % of lot (D ÷  Lot area )x100 :________%


	Subchapter F – ‘McMansion’

	Gross Floor Area

This section is only required for projects located within the Residential Design and Compatibility Standards Ordinance Boundaries as defined and illustrated in Title 25-2 Subchapter F of the Land Development Code.  The Gross Floor Area of each floor is measured as the area contained within the outside edge of the exterior walls.



	
	Existing Sq Ft
	New/Added

Sq Ft
	Proposed Exemption

(circle article utilized)
	Applied Exemption Sq Ft
	Total Sq Ft

	1st Floor
	
	
	-
	-
	

	2nd Floor
	
	
	-
	-
	

	3rd Floor
	
	
	-
	-
	

	Area w/ ceilings > 15’
	
	
	Must follow article 3.3.5
	
	

	Ground Floor Porch*

(circle article utilized)
	
	
	Full Porch sq ft (3.3.3 A)

200 sq ft (3.3.3 A 2)
	
	

	Basement
	
	
	Must follow article 3.3.3B, 

see note below
	
	

	Attic
	
	
	Must follow article 3.3.3C,
see note below
	
	

	Garage**: 

(circle article utilized)        
	Attached 
	
	
	450 sq ft (3.3.2 A 2b)

200 sq ft (3.3.2 B 2b)
	
	

	
	Detached
	
	
	450 sq ft (3.3.2 A 1 / 2a)

200 sq ft (3.3.2 B 2a)
	
	

	Carport**: 

(circle article utilized)        
	Attached         
	
	
	450 sq ft (3.3.2 A 3)

200 sq ft (3.3.2 B 1)***
	
	

	
	Detached
	
	
	450 sq ft (3.3.2 A 1)
	
	

	Accessory Building(s) (detached)
	
	
	-
	-
	

	Totals
	
	
	-
	
	


	                                                                                             TOTAL GROSS FLOOR AREA (add Total Sq Ft column)  ___________
(Total Gross Floor Area ÷ lot area)x100 = __________ Floor-To-Area Ratio (FAR)
Is a sidewall articulation required for this project?                                                                                       Y             N  
 (Yes, if: a wall, 15’ tall or higher, within 9 feet of a side property line extends further than 36 feet in length per article 2.7.1)
Does any portion of the structure extend beyond a setback plane/exemption exhibit (aka “tent”)?                Y             N
 (If Yes, indicate applicable section of Subchapter F and length of protrusion on the drawings)


*Ground Floor Porch exemption:   A ground floor porch, including a screened porch, may be exempted, provided that the porch is not accessible by automobile and is not connected to a driveway; and the exemption may not exceed 200 square feet if a porch has habitable space or a balcony above it.
** Garage and carport exemptions (in relation to primary structure): Exemptions must follow the code as outlined in Title 25-2 Subchapter F 3.3.2. Each amount listed (450 or 200) is the maximum exclusion allowed per the article designated. Note: Article 3.3.2 C, “An applicant may receive only one 450-square foot exemption per site under paragraph A.  An applicant who receives a 450-square foot exemption may receive an additional 200-foot exemption for the same site under paragraph B, but only for an attached parking area used to meet minimum parking requirements.”

**Ordinance article 3.3.2 B 1 is the only 200 sq ft exemption that may be combined with a 450 sq ft exemption. Otherwise only one 450 exemption or one 200 sq ft exemption may be taken

Basement exemption:  A habitable portion of a building that is below grade may be exempted if the habitable portion does not extend beyond the first-story footprint and is below natural or finished grade, whichever is lower; and it is surrounded by natural grade for at least 50% of its perimeter wall area and the finished floor of the first story is not more than three feet above the average elevation at the intersections of the minimum front yard setback line and the side property lines.

Habitable Attic exemption:  A habitable portion of an attic may be exempted  if:   1.The roof above it is not a flat or mansard roof and has a slope of 3 to 12 or greater; 2. It is fully contained within the roof structure;   3.It has only one floor;    4. It does not extend beyond the footprint of the floors below;    5.It is the highest habitable portion of the building, or a section of the building, and adds no additional mass to the structure; and    6. Fifty percent or more of the area has a ceiling height of seven feet or less.
2013


